EUR 104,806,730 - - -

  195,783,000 - 90,976,270 4,548,813

Robeco BP Global Premium Equities FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
BRL 1,634,445 - 1,634,445 81,722
CAD 2,371,517 - 2,371,517 118,576
CHF 2,693,414 - 2,693,414 134,671
GBP 18,698,003 - 18,698,003 934,900
HKD 795,973 - 795,973 39,799
JPY 20,986,165 - 20,986,165 1,049,308
KRW 6,874,178 - 6,874,178 343,709
SEK 1,155,229 - 1,155,229 57,761
SGD 2,497,175 - 2,497,175 124,859
USD 82,440,384 - 82,440,384 4,122,019
EUR 37,599,079 - - -

 177,745,562 - 140,146,483 7,007,324

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

227

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

Vontobel Global Equity FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

USD

Forward Foreign
Contracts

USD
Net Exposure

USD
5% increase/decrease

USD
CAD 9,090,578 - 9,090,578 454,529
CHF 10,958,045 - 10,958,045 547,902
EUR 61,673,440 7,316,059 54,357,381 2,717,869
GBP 746 - 746 37
HKD 11,761,300 - 11,761,300 588,065
JPY 6,969,624 - 6,969,624 348,481
MXN 7 - 7 -
USD 258,009,843 - - -

 358,463,583 7,316,059 93,137,681 4,656,883

DWS Euro Corporate Bonds FAM Fund*

Eurizon Flexible Equity Strategy FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
CHF 2,841,890 (2,850,785) 5,692,675 284,634
DKK 2,233,170 (2,110,095) 4,343,265 217,163
GBP 8,013,500 (8,073,258) 16,086,758 804,338
NOK 143,411 (189,514) 332,925 16,646
SEK 3,450,546 (3,181,301) 6,631,847 331,592
USD 37,165,131 (37,041,607) 74,206,738 3,710,337
EUR 94,957,166 - - -

  148,804,814 (53,446,560) 107,294,208 5,364,710

BlueBay Investment Grade Euro Aggregate Bond FAM Fund*

Janus Henderson Euro Corporate Bond FAM Fund*

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

228

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

Threadneedle Global Equities Income FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

USD

Forward Foreign
Contracts

USD
Net Exposure

USD
5% increase/decrease

USD
AUD 7,533 - 7,533 377
BRL 1 - 1 -
CAD 9,944,102 - 9,944,102 497,205
CHF 7,525,618 - 7,525,618 376,281
EUR 37,180,009 - 37,180,009 1,859,000
GBP 30,797,028 - 30,797,028 1,539,851
HKD 4,305,807 - 4,305,807 215,290
IDR 6,317,800 - 6,317,800 315,890
JPY 5,627,445 - 5,627,445 281,372
KRW 9,837,440 - 9,837,440 491,872
NOK 1,693,702 - 1,693,702 84,685
SEK 4,548,461 - 4,548,461 227,423
SGD 3,930,419 - 3,930,419 196,521
TWD 11,023,073 - 11,023,073 551,154
ZAR 34 - 34 2
USD 103,554,686 - - -

 236,293,158 - 132,738,472 6,636,923

Invesco Global Total Return Bond FAM Fund*

Nordea Stable Performance FAM Fund*

HSBC Euro Credit Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
CHF 1 - 1 -
GBP 5 - 5 -
USD 160 - 160 8
EUR 133,524,661 - - -

  133,524,827 - 166 8

HSBC Euro High Yield Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
CHF 65 - 65 3
GBP 3,962 - 3,962 198
USD 514,489 (441,739) 956,228 47,811
EUR 163,326,805 - - -

  163,845,321 (441,739) 960,255 48,012

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

229

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

Threadneedle European High Yield Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
GBP 8,338,329 (8,342,209) 16,680,538 834,027
USD 1,829,355 (1,835,855) 3,665,210 183,261
EUR 69,024,191 - - -

  79,191,875 (10,178,064) 20,345,748 1,017,288

GS Emerging Markets Debt FAM Fund*

Vontobel Emerging Markets Debt FAM Fund*

Jupiter Flexible Income FAM Fund*

Fidelity Sustainable Water and Waste FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

USD

Forward Foreign
Contracts

USD
Net Exposure

USD
5% increase/decrease

USD
AUD 1,842,249 - 1,842,249 92,112
BRL 1,987,487 - 1,987,487 99,374
EUR 9,527,605 2,882,312 6,645,293 332,265
GBP 4,208,695 - 4,208,695 210,435
HKD 3,255,744 - 3,255,744 162,787
JPY 3,019,496 - 3,019,496 150,975
KRW 2,106,245 - 2,106,245 105,312
USD 60,274,470 - - -

 86,221,991 2,882,312 23,065,209 1,153,260

Infusive Consumer Alpha Leaders FAM Fund*

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

230

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2019 the Sub-Funds had the following currency exposures:

Fidelity Euro Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign

[…]

Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
BRL 2,055,860 - 2,055,860 102,793
CAD 5,389,655 - 5,389,655 269,483
CHF 3,114,065 - 3,114,065 155,703
DKK 5,304,767 37,695 5,267,072 263,354
GBP 21,238,263 - 21,238,263 1,061,913
HKD 1,312,863 9,230 1,303,633 65,182
HUF 2,901,874 (17,577) 2,919,451 145,973
IDR 1,577,303 - 1,577,303 78,865
JPY 27,585,149 - 27,585,149 1,379,257
KRW 1,417,737 - 1,417,737 70,887
NOK 301,925 - 301,925 15,096
SGD 2,199,448 - 2,199,448 109,972
USD 148,789,456 - 148,789,456 7,439,473
EUR 51,691,556 - - -

 274,879,921 29,348 223,159,017 11,157,951

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

233

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

Vontobel Global Equity FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

USD

Forward Foreign
Contracts

USD
Net Exposure

USD
5% increase/decrease

USD
CAD 10,544,315 - 10,544,315 527,216
CHF 7,400,210 - 7,400,210 370,011
EUR 50,233,966 (70,561) 50,304,527 2,515,226
GBP 2,572,025 - 2,572,025 128,601
HKD 5,462,148 - 5,462,148 273,107
JPY 2,475,685 - 2,475,685 123,784
MXN 3,691,898 - 3,691,898 184,595
USD 174,536,305 - - -

 256,916,552 (70,561) 82,450,808 4,122,540

DWS Euro Corporate Bonds FAM Fund*

Eurizon Flexible Equity Strategy FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
CHF 135,484 (128,865) 264,349 13,217
DKK 2,406,674 (2,382,382) 4,789,056 239,453
GBP 6,213,688 (6,217,177) 12,430,865 621,543
NOK 141,647 (132,279) 273,926 13,696
SEK 3,760,655 (3,750,667) 7,511,322 375,566
USD 33,855,932 (33,831,709) 67,687,641 3,384,382
EUR 89,197,315 - - -

  135,711,395 (46,443,079) 92,957,159 4,647,857

BlueBay Investment Grade Euro Aggregate Bond FAM Fund*

Janus Henderson Euro Corporate Bond FAM Fund*

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

234

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

Threadneedle Global Equities Income FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

USD

Forward Foreign
Contracts

USD
Net Exposure

USD
5% increase/decrease

USD
AUD 5,689,178 - 5,689,178 284,459
BRL 3,563,362 - 3,563,362 178,168
CAD 7,007,396 - 7,007,396 350,370
CHF 6,247,487 - 6,247,487 312,374
EUR 29,259,236 - 29,259,236 1,462,962
GBP 29,785,184 - 29,785,184 1,489,259
HKD 3,803,440 - 3,803,440 190,172
IDR 2,106,707 - 2,106,707 105,335
JPY 10,316,728 - 10,316,728 515,836
KRW 7,323,892 - 7,323,892 366,195
SEK 1,809,473 - 1,809,473 90,474
SGD 8,025 - 8,025 401
TWD 6,298,799 - 6,298,799 314,940
ZAR 35 - 35 2
USD 93,264,313 - - -

 206,483,255 - 113,218,942 5,660,947

Invesco Global Total Return Bond FAM Fund*

Nordea Stable Performance FAM Fund*

HSBC Euro Credit Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
CHF 1 - 1 -
GBP 6 - 6 -
USD 173 - 173 9
EUR 133,065,030 - - -

  133,065,210 - 180 9

HSBC Euro High Yield Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
CHF 267 - 267 13
GBP 391,738 (374,848) 766,586 38,329
USD 757,583 (722,096) 1,479,679 73,984
EUR 118,071,506 - - -

  119,221,094 (1,096,944) 2,246,532 112,326

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

235

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)

Threadneedle European High Yield Bond FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
GBP 10,914,719 (11,169,753) 22,084,472 1,104,224
USD 2,719,691 (2,755,946) 5,475,637 273,782
EUR 61,195,564 - - -

  74,829,974 (13,925,699) 27,560,109 1,378,006

GS Emerging Markets Debt FAM Fund*

Vontobel Emerging Markets Debt FAM Fund*

Jupiter Flexible Income FAM Fund*

Infusive Consumer Alpha Leaders FAM Fund*

Fidelity Sustainable Water and Waste FAM Fund

Currency
Total Exposure

EUR

Forward Foreign
Contracts

EUR
Net Exposure

EUR
5% increase/decrease

EUR
AUD  1,842,249   -   1,842,249   92,112
BRL  1,987,487   -   1,987,487   99,374
EUR  9,527,605   2,882,312   6,645,293   332,265
GBP  4,208,695   -   4,208,695   210,435
HKD  3,255,744   -   3,255,744   162,787
JPY  3,019,496   -   3,019,496   150,975
KRW  2,106,245   -   2,106,245   105,312
USD  60,697,121   -   -   -

   86,644,642   2,882,312   23,065,209   1,153,260

*Sensitivity is not presented here for the following Sub-Funds as VaR is presented for this Sub-Fund in the notes to
the financial statements.

FAM Series UCITS ICAV

236

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

13.  Financial Instruments and Associated risks (continued)

(b)  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Sub-Funds’ may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle their
obligations in full as they fall due or can do so only on terms that are materially disadvantageous.

Each Sub-Fund’s principal liquidity risks arise from the ability of investors to effect redemption requests and the